## REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES BATANGAS CITY

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

# EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION HELD BY THE MEMBERS OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF BATANGAS CITY ON NOVEMBER 29, 2022 VIA ZOOM MEETING

#### PRESENT:

<b>. ◆</b>	
Hon. Alyssa Renee A. Cruz,	Presiding Officer
Hon. Hamilton G. Blanco,	Councilor
Hon. Karlos Emmanjuel A. Buted,	<b>دد</b>
Hon. Andrea Loise F. Macaraig,	"
Hon. Nestor E. Dimacuha,	"
Hon. Oliver Z. Macatangay,	٠.
Hon. Armando C. Lazarte,	"
Hon. Nelson J. Chavez,	"
Hon. Jose Jonash Luis F. Tolentino,	"
Hon. Zester Carlo M. Hernandez,	"
Hon. Isidra "Ched" M. Atienza,	"
Hon. Lorenzo A. Gamboa, Jr.,	"
Hon. Michael C. Villena,	"
Hon. Angelito Dondon A. Dimacuha,	(ABC-Rep.)
Hon. Marjorie A. Manalo,	(SK-Rep.)

"On motion of Councilor Lazarte duly seconded, the following Resolution was Adopted:

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 22-455 S. 2022**

ADOPTING THE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, LAND USE AND ZONING AND THE COMMITTEE ON ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS REGARDING THE APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL/LOCATIONAL CLEARANCE (PALC) AND DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (DP) OF CREATIVE HOTEL CONCEPTS, INC., FOR A PROPOSED THE FORUM OF PONTEFINO ESTATES LAND DEVELOPMENT PROJECT LOCATED IN BARANGAY PALLOCAN EAST, BATANGAS CITY

**RESOLVED**, to adopt the Joint Committee Report of the Committees on Environment and Urban Development, Land Use and Zoning and Engineering and Public Works regarding the application for Preliminary Approval/Locational Clearance (PALC) and Development Permit (DP) of Creative Hotel Concepts, Inc., for a proposed The Forum of Pontefino Estates Land Development Project located in Barangay Pallocan East, Batangas City.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED."

## Continuation of Resolution No. 22-455 S. 2022

ADOPTING THE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, LAND USE AND ZONING AND THE COMMITTEE ON ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS REGARDING THE APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL/LOCATIONAL CLEARANCE (PALC) AND DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (DP) OF CREATIVE HOTEL CONCEPTS, INC., FOR A PROPOSED THE FORUM OF PONTEFINO ESTATES LAND DEVELOPMENT PROJECT LOCATED IN BARANGAY PALLOCAN EAST, BATANGAS CITY

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution No. 22-455 S. 2022 was approved by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Batangas City during its Regular Session held on November 29, 2022.

GERARDO M. DIMAANO Board Secretary III

NOTED:

ATTY. OLIVÁ D. TELEGATOS

Secretary

ATTESTED:

ATTY. ALYSSA RENEE A. CRUZ
Presiding Officer

ODT/GMD/ystingchuy...